

No. 20-15291

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, LILIA GARCIA BROWER, JULIE A. SU, and
KEVIN KISH, in their official capacities,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. 2:19-cv-02456-KJM-DB (Hon. Kimberly J. Mueller)

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR
REHEARING BY RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
AND CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION**

**ALL PARTIES HAVE CONSENTED TO THIS BRIEF'S FILING
UNDER NINTH CIRCUIT RULE 29-2(a)**

Angelo I. Amador (SBN 480031)
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L St., N.W., Ste. 700
Washington, DC 20036-4985
Telephone: (202) 331-5913
Facsimile: (202) 331-2429
E-mail: AAmador@restaurant.org

Dylan B. Carp (SBN 196846)
Scott P. Jang (SBN 260191)
JACKSON LEWIS P.C.
50 California St. 9th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94111-4615
Telephone: (415) 394-9400
Facsimile: (415) 394-9401
E-mail: Dylan.Carp@jacksonlewis.com
E-mail: Scott.Jang@jacksonlewis.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AND
CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The question is of exceptional importance because the panel majority opinion imposes criminal and civil penalties based on an artificial dividing line, one that violates the FAA and Supreme Court precedent.	3
B. The question is of exceptional importance because the panel majority’s opinion would effectively end the California restaurant and other industries’ ability to condition employment on the agreement to arbitrate disputes.....	5
III. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Becerra</i> , 438 F. Supp.3d 1078 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	6
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52, 67 (1941).....	5
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers. Ltd. Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	4, 5
<i>Volt Information Sciences v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5
Federal Statutes	
The Federal Arbitration Act (FAA)	<i>passim</i>
California Statutes	
Assembly Bill 51 (AB 51)	<i>passim</i>
California Fair Employment and Housing Act (FEHA).....	7
California Labor Code Private Attorneys General Act (PAGA).....	7, 8
Other Authorities	
Theodore J. St. Antoine, <i>Mandatory Arbitration: Why It’s Better Than It Looks</i> , 41 Univ. of Mich. J. of Law Reform 783, 810 (2008)	9
